1	RESOLUTION NO. RES-08-0155			
2				
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE			
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DECLARING A			
5	VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF THE CITY			
6	COUNCIL FOR THE 1 ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT AND			
7	ORDERING, CALLING, PROVIDING FOR AND GIVING			
8	NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE			
9	HELD IN THE 1 ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT IN THE CITY			
10	OF LONG BEACH ON TUESDAY, THE 7 TH DAY OF APRIL			
11	2009, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FILLING THE OFFICE OF			
12	MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE 1 ST			
13	COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT FOR THE REMAINDER OF			
14	THE TERM OF OFFICE TERMINATING ON THE 3 RD			
15	TUESDAY OF JULY 2010			
16				
17	WHEREAS, Bonnie Lowenthal, Councilmember from the 1 st Councilmanic			
18	District, was elected to the Office of Member of the State Assembly for the 54 th District			
19	and has resigned her Council office effective December 1, 2008.			
20	NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach does			
21	resolve, order, declare, proclaim and give notice as follows:			
22	Section 1. Pursuant to Section 204 of the City Charter, the City Council			
23	finds and determines that there is a vacancy in the Office of Member of the City Council			
24	for the 1 st Councilmanic District.			
25	Section 2. A Special Municipal Election is ordered, proclaimed and called			
26	to be held in the 1 st Councilmanic District in the City of Long Beach, California, between			
27	the hours of 7:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M. on Tuesday, the 7 th day of April, 2009, to fill the			
28	Office of Member of the City Council for the 1 st Councilmanic District for the remainder of			
	HAM:abc A08-03595 (11/18/08)			

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

> HAM:abc A08-03595 (11/18/08) I:\apps\ctylaw32\wpdocs\d013\p008\00148505.doc

1 || the present term which terminates on the 3rd Tuesday of July, 2010.

2 Notice is given of the holding and of the time and place of the Section 3. Special Municipal Election. The candidate receiving a plurality of the votes cast for all 3 candidates shall be deemed to be and declared by the City Council to be elected to the 4 Office of Member of the City Council for the 1st Councilmanic District for the remainder of 5 the present term which terminates on the 3rd Tuesday of July, 2010. Nomination papers 6 7 shall be filed during the period commencing on December 29, 2008, at 7:30 A.M. and ending at 4:30 P.M. on January 9, 2009. All other particulars shall be held in accordance 8 with the provisions of law governing the conduct of such elections in the City of Long 9 10 Beach.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of <u>December 9</u>, 20<u>08</u> by the following vote:

17	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	S. Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,
18			Schipske, Andrews, Reyes Uranga,
19			Gabelich, Lerch.
20			
21	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
22			
23	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
24			
25			1
26			
27		<	City Clerk
28			
	HAM:abc A08-03595 (11/18/08) l:\apps\ctylaw32\wpdocs\d013\p	008\00148505.doc	2

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 11

12

13

14

15

16